
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE 
AND CRIME PANEL 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 20 JUNE 2022  
TIME: 1:00 pm 
PLACE: Committee Meeting room G01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester 
 
 
Members of the Panel 
 Councillors Clair, Clarke, Cutkelvin, Graham, Harper-Davies, Loydall, Mullaney, 

Oxley, Phillimore, Taylor, Westley, Whelband and Woodman 
 
 
Independent Members 
Ms Parisha Chavda 
Ms Salma Manzoor 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Anita James (Senior Democratic Support Officer), 

Tel: 0116 4546358, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 
 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Off
[...]
ov.uk/


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
NOTE: Due to the ongoing COVID19 pandemic, public access in person is limited to 
mitigate risk of transmission and ensure social distancing. We would encourage you 
to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, you are required to 
contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. 
 

This meeting will be webcast live at this link https://leicester.publici. 
tv/core/portal/home 
 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s website 
within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link: -  
 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 

 Nominations will be invited for the role of Chair of the Panel for a term of 12 
months to June 2023.  
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 

 Nominations will be invited for the role of Vice Chair of the Panel for a term of 
12 months to June 2023.  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING:  
 

Item 5 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2022 are attached and Members 
will be asked to confirm they are an accurate record.  
 

6. PANEL MEMBERSHIP 2022-2023 TO NOTE  
 

 

 Councillor Leigh Harper-Davies  (Charnwood) 
Councillor Malise Graham   (Melton) 
Councillor Kevin Loydall   (Oadby & Wigston) 
Councillor Michael Mullaney  (Hinckley & Bosworth) 
Councillor Deborah Taylor   (Leicestershire County) 
Councillor Les Phillimore   (Blaby) 
Councillor Marc Oxley   (Rutland) 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 

Councillor Simon Whelband  (Harborough) 
Councillor Andrew Woodman  (North West Leicestershire) 
Councillor Paul Westley   (Leicester City) 
Councillor Adam Clarke   (Leicester City) 
Councillor Piara Singh Clair  (Leicester City) 
Councillor Elly Cutkelvin   (Leicester City) 
 
Parisha Chavda    Independent Member 
Salma Manzoor    Independent Member  
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 

 None received.  
 

8. OPCC'S ETHICS AND TRANSPARENCY PANEL 
UPDATE  

 

Item 6 

 Members to receive a report providing an update on the status of the OPCC’s 
Ethics and Transparency Panel.  
 

9. OPCC PROTOCOL FOR SUCCESSION PLANNING 
ARRANGEMENTS  

 

Item 7 

 Members to receive a report providing details of a formal succession plan to be 
followed in the event of a PCC vacancy or the PCC’s incapacitation.   
 

10. OPCC STAFFING UPDATE REPORT  
 

Item 8 

 Members to receive a report providing an update on the current staffing 
situation at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Item 9 

 Members will be asked to note the work programme and consider any future 
items for inclusion.  
 

12. DATES OF MEETINGS TO END 2022  
 

 

 To note the future dates of the Police and Crime Panel meetings as follows: 
 

 Wednesday 27th July 2022 at 1pm at County Hall 

 Monday 26th September 2022 at 1pm at City Hall 

 Wednesday 14th December 2022 at 1pm at County Hall  
 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 16 MAY 2022 at 2:00 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Taylor (Chair)  
Councillor Master (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Loydall 
Councillor Brown (substitute) 

Councillor Woodman 
Councillor Phillimore 
Councillor Whelband 

Councillor Morgan (substitute) 
Councillor Mullaney 

Councillor Singh Clair 
Councillor Cutkelvin 

Councillor Westley (substitute) 
 
 

Also Present: 
  Rupert Matthews Police and Crime Commissioner  

Lizzie Starr Acting CEO OPCC 
Kira Hughes Acting CFO OPCC 

Grace Strong Strategic Director VRN  
Anita James Senior Democratic Support 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Harper-Davies; Councillor Graham; 

City Mayor Sir Peter Soulsby; Parisha Chavda Independent Member and 
Salma Manzoor Independent Member. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Morgan was present as a substitute for Councillor 
Harper-Davies; Councillor Westley was present as a substitute for City Mayor 
Sir Peter Soulsby and Councillor Brown was present as a substitute for 
Councillor Oxley who had replaced Councillor Stephenson as a Member of the 
panel. 
 

 

1

Item 5



 

87. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair informed panel members that she would be liaising with Grace 

Strong Strategic Director of the Violence Reduction Network to arrange a 
training session around “Trauma Informed” for members and dates would be 
circulated in due course. 
 

88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Brown declared that he was a Magistrate in Loughborough and 
Leicestershire and for the purpose of discussion and any decisions being taken 
he retained an open mind and was not therefore required to withdraw from the 
meeting. 
 

89. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 2ND FEBRUARY 2022 AND 
14TH FEBRUARY 2022: 

 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2022 and 
the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2022 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
90. UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 
 None. 

 
91. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 

 
92. UPDATE OF THE OPCC'S CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BOARD AND 

OVERVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner submitted a report providing an update on 

the OPCC Corporate Governance Board which included oversight of the 
Leicestershire Police performance by the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) introduced the report and drew 
attention to the outcomes of the inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services which resulted in Leicestershire 
Police receiving three outstanding gradings; four good gradings and no areas 
receiving a requires improvement grading.  
 
The PCC recognised these outcomes were due to the current and previous 
leadership and explained how the introduction of the Corporate Governance 
Board (CGB) system would be used as a proper mechanism for holding the 

2



 

acting Chief Constable to account and to provide the Panel with a clear and 
transparent vehicle to scrutinise what the PCC was doing to hold the acting 
Chief Constable to account. 
 
Lizzie Starr acting Chief Executive Officer summarised the report which 
included overview of the CGB including its meeting procedure, attendance and 
purpose; overview of the CGBs discussions and action points arising and how 
outcomes and conclusions from the CGB would be brought to the Panel’s 
attention in future reports.  
 
It was noted that: 

 In relation to national concerns around electoral fraud the OPCC would 
raise the policing of elections with the APCC Notable practice forum to 
further inform the current process and practice locally. 

 All force crime performance data was now being received and the 
OPCC would be asking for more force analysis moving forwards. 

 
The Chair and Members of the panel welcomed the level of detail provided in 
the report which they found was useful to see how the PCC was holding the 
acting Chief Constable to account. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

93. TRAUMA INFORMED STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner submitted a report updating on recent 

progress on delivery of the Strategic Partnership Board’s (SPB) strategic intent 
to become a trauma-informed area. 
 
Grace Strong, Strategic Director, Violence Reduction Network introduced the 
report explaining the background and research around the correlation with 
Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) and trauma wit
[...]
dvisor to offer his expertise alongside the Leadership 
Group and he would continue to work with them until end Summer 2022. 

 Interviews for the Project Lead role were scheduled to take place on 20th  
May. 

 
Members discussed the report which included the following points: 

 In terms of the Leadership Group the City Council was represented and 
were very active through the Children’s Services area 

 As regards violence impacting on health and wellbeing and mental 
health it was important to be aware of incidents with a ripple effect to be 
able to respond appropriately and although this work was about 
prevention it also involved mitigation when incidents occur. 

 In relation to broadening awareness of Trauma Informed to elected 
members and across Local Authorities, last year’s funding was 
prescribed but this year that was less so which meant there was more 
flexibility around training and there had been some initial discussion with 
Barnardo’s for bespoke training to panel members to provide a good 
overview and another offer this year was for Community Safety 
Partnerships (CSP) to receive training as a partnership and collective 
learning exercise which Barnardo’s could also help with. 

 Regarding outcomes and benchmarks there were elements that were 
easy to demonstrate and work force development was one, but a lot of 
other elements were harder to measure however an outcome/indicators 
framework was being explored. 

 
The Chair thanked the PCC and Grace Strong for providing the report and 
commented that she had completed Module 1 Introduction to ACE’s and 
Trauma Informed Practice and hoped that Members of the panel would have 
the opportunity to undertake the modules going forward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

4



 

94. VIOLENCE REDUCTION NETWORK UPDATE 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner submitted a report updating on the work 

of the local Violence Reduction Network (VRN) 
 
The Police and Crime Commis
[...]
rmation too going 
forward.  
 
Members queried whether the data could be drilled down further to identify 
alcohol/drugs, intergenerational – family, peer/gang and other elements. It was 
advised that it was resource intensive to do that as it required manual effort. 
Data was stored and recorded in different ways, so they needed to be on 
second track to achieve those things more easily. The VRN was looking to 
adopt twin track sharing spreadsheets and would look at collaborating systems 
to talk to each other and enable triangulation of data.  
 
There was a brief discussion on awareness, progression and understanding in 
terms of neuro diversity and the extent to which the police recognised that in 
crime in general and also in terms of violence reduction, through recognition of 
causes and indicators and it was acknowledged that the education and health 
sectors were leading the way on that, and criminal justice systems still had 
some way to go in recognising that. 
 
In relation to the serious violence duty, it was noted that VRN were mobilising a 
serious violence duty offer and developing a readiness tool to provide some 
structure. 
 
In terms of the challenges around the increase of knife crime and addressing 
public concern about that the VRN had outcome frameworks in place and were 
investing in evidence and evaluation to show outcomes and improve 
communications. 
 

6



 

The Chair drew discussions to a close and thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

2. That the VRN Annual Report be shared with Members of the Panel once 

finalised. 

3. That a further update on the VRN and its progress be brought to  the 

December 2022 meeting.  

95. POLICE AND CRIME PLAN - DELIVERY UPDATE 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner submitted a report updating on the 

delivery plan that would accompany the Police and Crime Plan including a 
timeline for implementation. 
 
The PCC advised that this update was aimed at showing how the Police and 
Crime Plan would be delivered and also the mechanism to hold to account the 
various deliverers. 
 

Lizzie Starr acting Chief Executive Officer explained the status and progress 
made to date. A delivery report would be compiled to ensure delivery of the 
Police and Crime Plan was captured in one place and that would be taken to 
the Corporate Governance Board once a month. 
 
The delivery plan included a number of workstreams with ambitions and aims 
listed, to ensure all activity was captured and that was aligned to outcomes that 
would be agreed by the Force and PCC and tailored to activities and 
performance measures as well as work around baselines. 
 
Members were informed they would have sight of monitoring throughout and 
details would be published to the OPCC website.   
 
The Chair indicated that the Panel would like to see the Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s) to scrutinise the impact of Police and Crime Plan and asked 
for assurance on whether it would sit as a separate item so it was clear to the 
Panel it was outcomes/delivery of the Police and Crime Plan objectives. 
 
Lizzie Starr responded that one of the Corporate Governance Board agendas 
would be focused on the Police and Crime Plan delivery and that would be 
reported within the Corporate Governance reports. The PCC clarified that he 
wanted a more formalised structure and hoped it would be clearer moving 
forward. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer reminded that it was a core duty of the Panel 
to review key activities and priorities including the delivery and resourcing of 
the Police and Crime Plan, and it would be helpful not to lose sight of that 
within other reports and to include as a specific item on the Police and Crime 
Panel agenda as necessary going forward.  

7



 

 
RESOLVED: 

That progress to date on the delivery plan to accompany the 
Police and Crime Plan be noted. 

 
96. INTERIM IN-YEAR MONITORING INFORMATION RE: HOME OFFICE 

GRANT FUNDING FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2021 TO 31 MARCH 2022 
 
 Members received a report providing a summary of the activity of the Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel to show use of the Home 
Office Grant funding for the financial year 2021-22. 
 
A request was made for consideration to be given to any future Member 
training being arranged to take place in the evenings to accommodate those 
Members on the Panel who worked full time. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted, 
 

2. That future Member training shall include evening sessions where 
possible to accommodate Members that worked full time. 

 
97. LAUNCH OF POLICING PROTOCOL CONSULTATION 
 
 Members received a report providing details of the Policing Protocol 

Consultation. 
 
It was noted that the intention was to discuss options for feedback however due 
to the postponement of the April meeting and the deadline for responses to the 
Home Office being 2nd May, Members of the Panel were emailed outside of the 
meeting with the Chair’s proposed response (that she would submit directly in 
her own capacity) and reminded they could respond too if they wished. 
 
It was confirmed that the Chair’s response had been submitted to the Home 
Office as advised by email.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the steps taken in relation to the Policing Protocol 
Consultation. 

 
98. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENT ON HOME 

OFFICE FUNDING 
 
 Dealt with under the Violence Reduction Network item above. 

 
99. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP FUNDING FORMULA 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner gave a brief verbal update in relation to 

the Community Safety Partnership Funding Formula. 
 

8



 

Members noted that the way in which the OPCC distributed funding had 
remained unchanged for about 8-9 years and there were no records of how the 
decision was originally arrived at. As this was an area dealing with substantial 
sums of money it was thought important to have a proper formula for how 
funding was agreed and distributed. 
 
The PCC had explored funding formulas with other Offices of Police and Crime 
Commissioners across the country and would be consulting with the 
Community Safety Partnerships in June 2022 to look at various models and 
receive feedback which would be reviewed and brought to a conclusion to 
decide a proper funding formula/process that could be implemented for the 
next financial year. 
 
Members of the panel asked for further information about comparators and 
their baseline funding formulas which the PCC agreed to provide. 
 
The Chair requested inclusion in the circulation of information to Community 
Safety Partnerships  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

2. That the Police and Crime Commissioner provide comparative 
information on baseline funding formulas used across the country. 

 
100. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The current work programme was received and noted. 

 
Concerns were raised about the staffing situation at the OPCC, noting another 
senior staff member had gone in a short space of time and that despite 
requests for a structure of the office that had still not been provided and a full 
update report was therefore requested on Staffing at the OPCC. 
  
A report updating on the timeline of the Chief Constable recruitment was 
sought. The PCC advised that the procedure to appoint to Chief Constable was 
very detailed and would take several months, that process would formally begin 
in June and the focus would be on ensuring the right candidate for the role. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That an OPCC Staffing update report be brought to the next meeting to 
include details of the effects of churn upon the office and risk 
management, e.g.  experience or skills lost; operational impact on key 
projects or priorities; impact on capacity and resources; any disruption to 
service provision,  
 

2. That the Panel be kept informed of the timeline of the recruitment 
process for a Chief Constable.  

 

9



 

101.
[...]

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
   
 
  

 

  
  

 
   

    
  

 
  

   
  

 
  

 

  
  

    
 

   
  

     
  

  

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 

Ethics and Transparency Panel
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Purpose  
The Ethics and Transparency Panel is responsible for enhancing external and 
internal trust and confidence in the ethical governance and actions of 
Leicestershire Police and the Office of The Police and Crime Commissioner. The 
Panel will seek to do this by:  

 Promoting high standards of ethical conduct.  
 Providing a focus for education and understanding around ethical issues.  
 Scrutinising Force values and their application.  
 Encouraging discussion within and outside of the organisation especially 

but not exclusively around issues affecting organisational culture.  

Objectives  
 The Panel will consider a range of matters, the remit of which is flexible. 
 It is not expected that this Panel will scrutinise individual complaints or 

discipline hearings except in exceptional circumstances after the fact.  
 The Panel is an advisory body and the final decision on any matter will 

always lie with the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). 
 The Ethics and Transparency Panel has the potential to improve and 

strengthen the delivery of Policing services to the public by adding value 
beyond audit and scrutiny. 

 The panel will receive ethical issues/ dilemma’s faced by officers and staff 
within the force. You could open this up for submissions by anyone in any 
role across the force again removing filters and demonstrating inclusivity 
and access. 

 The panel will have a role in providing independent assurance that overall 
complaints are managed in an ethical and proportionate way. The 
Commissioner and the Chief Constable could equally ask for specific 
assurance relating to case involving complaints of race or sexual 
harassment be monitored and reported
[...]
in appointing a person to act as 
Police and Crime Commissioner and as such this document is the 
recommendation for a succession plan to be followed in the case of vacancy or 
incapacitation. 

5. Since election in 2021, the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has not 
appointed nor considered it necessary to appoint a Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner (DPCC). The position and decision to appoint a deputy will be 
reviewed in coming months by the PCC as the Home Secretary’s plans to 
expand the role of PCCs emerge and are enacted. 

33

Item 7



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Relevant Legislation 

6. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the legal 
provisions that apply regarding the appointment of a deputy and further, the 
steps required to be taken in the event of a PCC vacancy or incapacitation. 

7. Paragraphs 2.3 to 2.12 highlight the key points in the relevant legislation relating 
to this succession plan. 

8. Under section 18 of the 2011 Act, it is currently a matter for the discretion of a 
PCC as to whether they appoint a person as Deputy PCC and the PCC can 
arrange for the deputy to exercise any function of the PCC. If appointed, such 
deputy becomes a member of the PCC’s senior staff. 

9. Schedule 1 of the 2011 Act documents that the PCC must appoint a Chief 
Executive (Head of Commissioner’s staff) and a Chief Finance Officer 
(responsible for the administration of the Commissioner’s financial affairs). 

10. The Police and Crime Panel must be notified of all proposed permanent senior 
appointments and are therefore able to make recommendations on the 
appointments. The act sets out that the senior staff posts are; the Chief 
Executive, the Chief Finance Officer and a Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

11. Section 51 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011sets out the 
statutory steps that are required to be taken in the case of a vacancy in the office 
of the PCC. Where 
[...]
; and 
grant funding in local areas. 

Weds 14th 
Dec 22 at 
1pm 

 Complaints against PCC Annual Report 

 Panel Constitution – Terms of Reference annual review 

 

Other 
Suggested 
items to be 

 Emergency Services Network update 
 
 

To provide update on timeline for 
implementation and budget impacts. (From Sept 
21 meeting) 

45

Item
 9



scheduled   

 Efficiency Savings update 
 

 Recruitment and Retention update 
 

 Domestic Abuse and related alcohol use update 
 

 
From pre-cept meeting held Feb 22 
 
Regular update reports to be provided (Qtly?) 
 
Put back from June 2022 (requested Dec 21) 

Notes: Budget/Precept:  Proposed Precept must be notified to Panel by 1 Feb and Panel must consider by 8 Feb If veto used, Panel’s consideration must be completed by 22 

February and PCC issue the final precept by 1 March 

 

 Working Task and Finish Groups – non-public meeting, shows panel scrutiny and support of the PCC. 
Scoping for a Task & Finish Group to review section 106 funding 

– Panel 29th July 2021  – scoping approved 
– 1st meeting 14 October 2021 
– 2nd meeting 2 December 2021 – postponed to reconvene DTBC in February 2022. 
– PENDING – awaiting confirmation of readiness to progress with CFO (emailed) 

 
Working Group to review progress and work with PCC on the Police and Crime Plan 

1st meeting held 14 July 2021 
2nd meeting held August 2021 
Draft Police and Crime Plan brought to special meeting on 13th September 2021 -pre public consultation 

 
Other 

 Panel secretariat to liaise with OPCC/Force Officers to arrange a Panel Familiarisation visit to Force HQ – dates availability 
to be canvassed with Members. 

 Training around Trauma Informed to be arranged for Panel Members – dates to be confirmed 

46


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING:
	8 OPCC'S ETHICS AND TRANSPARENCY PANEL UPDATE
	Ethics Committee - appendix 1

	9 OPCC PROTOCOL FOR SUCCESSION PLANNING ARRANGEMENTS
	10 OPCC STAFFING UPDATE REPORT
	Staffing update - app

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 20 JUNE 2022 at 1:00 pm at City Hall 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Taylor (Chair)  
Councillor Whelband (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Harper-Davies 

Councillor Graham 
Councillor Loydall 

Councillor Phillimore 
Councillor Oxley 
Councillor Clarke 

Councillor Cutkelvin 
Councillor Westley 

Councillor Woodman 
Councillor Singh Clair 

P Chavda Independent Member 
S Manzoor Independent Member 

 
Also Present: 

Rupert Matthew – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Lizzie Starr – Acting CEO OPCC 
Kira Hughes Acting CFO OPCC 
Kamal Adatia Monitoring Officer 

Anita James Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
 The Monitoring Officer opened the meeting and welcomed those present. 

 
Nominations for the role of Chair of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Police and Crime Panel were invited. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and upon being put to the vote carried that Deborah 
Taylor take the position of Chair for the municipal year 2022-23. 
 

 



 

RESOLVED: 
That Deborah Taylor be elected as Chair of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel for the 
municipal year 2022-23. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 
 Deborah Taylor assumed the Chair. 

 
The Chair invited nominations for the role of Vice-Chair of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and upon being put to the vote carried that Simon 
Whelband take the position of Vice Chair for the municipal year 2022-23. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That Simon Whelband be elected as Vice Chair of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel for the 
municipal year 2022-23. 

 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received and accepted from Michael Mullaney due 

to other work commitments. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING: 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2022 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
6. PANEL MEMBERSHIP 2022-2023 TO NOTE 
 
 RESOLVED: 

  That the membership of the Panel for 2022-23 be noted. 
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions submitted. 

 
8. OPCC'S ETHICS AND TRANSPARENCY PANEL UPDATE 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) submitted a report providing an 



 

update on the status of the OPCC’s Ethics and Transparency Panel. 
 
It was noted that in terms of establishing the committee, security clearances 
were still awaited, once that was received for all committee members the 
committee would convene its first meeting, which would provisionally be in July 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

2. That once the Ethics and Transparency Panel has held its first 
meeting an update be provided to the next meeting of the Police 
and Crime panel. 

 
9. OPCC PROTOCOL FOR SUCCESSION PLANNING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) submitted a report providing 

details of succession planning arrangements as laid down in law to be followed 
in the event that the PCC was unable to act in that role. 
 
It was noted that the decision was the panels in terms of who that successor 
should be, and it was the opinion of the PCC that the person best placed to act 
would be the OPCC Chief Executive. 
 
The Chair noted it was not the PCC’s intention to appoint a deputy PCC, 
although he was open to review that in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
   That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

10. OPCC STAFFING UPDATE REPORT 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) submitted a report providing an 

update on the current staffing situation at the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC), this included details of operational changes, office 
structure review, experience and skills of the workforce and any impacts of 
experience and skills lost as well as capacity, use of resources and delivery of 
service. 
 
The panel noted that it was not unusual for a new PCC to review the make-up 
of his office and since the restructure most of those made redundant were 
taken up into new positions and services were now being delivered more 
openly and efficiently.  
 
In terms of current vacancies, these were being recruited to, a recruitment 
exercise had recently been carried out with interviews due later this week and it 
was hoped that all vacant posts would be filled over the next 2-3 months. 
 
The Chair thanked the OPCC for providing the latest structure chart  but noted 
there were gaps in the commissioning resource base and requested a brief 



 

report back on progress with recruitment to the next meeting. 
 
Members discussed the report and referred to the vacant posts in 
commissioning and whether that provided opportunity for more work in 
partnership. The PCC responded that the OPCC had responsibility for 
commissioning some of those partner services and it would therefore not be 
appropriate to do their commissioning in partnership as the OPCC should 
commission that for themselves. 
 
Lizzie Starr Acting Chief Executive Officer informed members that the OPCC 
had progressed a number of projects around sustainability of the office, i.e., 
redesigning appraisal systems for staff and performance development; 
resetting the organisational visions and culture; work around a fully costed 
training plan linked to job descriptions and upskilling as well as negotiating 
plans to improve recruitment processes. 
 
The Chair commented that the panel’s main concern was that there was 
stability in the OPCC and that the Police and Crime Plan could be delivered 
especially since the current term of office was shorter and already a full year in.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

2. That an update report be provided to the September meeting to 
include details of recruitment for Chief Executive and the Chief 
Constable too. 

 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The current work programme was received and noted. 

 
In relation to the timeline of the Chief Constable recruitment it was noted that 
an advert for that post would be placed on 4th July 2022 to formally begin the 
process. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Marc Oxley had agreed to take the place of 
Councillor Lucy Stephenson on the s106 funding review and the working group 
would be moving forward again. 
 
There was a brief discussion around the merits of having a quarterly report 
updating on the OPCC budget and whether this strayed into operational 
matters. The panel concluded this was not necessary as a separate report as 
there was an overview within the Corporate Governance Board reports that 
frequently came to the panel however it would be helpful if the finance section 
of those reports could be enhanced. 
 
Kira Hughes Acting Chief Finance Officer advised that the OPCC were also 
working on a commissioning strategy which could be brought to the September 
2022 panel meeting. Members welcomed that information and asked that an 



 

update on commissioning projects be included with that. 
 
It was observed that a newsletter had been circulated by the PCC in Oadby & 
Wigston and flagged that the local councillors had not been made aware prior 
to that. Members welcomed the presence of the PCC to their areas/wards, and 
it was suggested it would be helpful to give notice to local councillors in future 
as that could help link up partnership working. The PCC replied that it was 
usual for his office to inform the local MP and ward councillors of an area if he 
was visiting although he was not obliged to do so since he was directly elected 
by the people of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and he was entitled to 
visit in his capacity of Police and Crime Commissioner. The PCC agreed to add 
Community Safety Partnership Chairs to his list of notifications. The PCC also 
advised he would welcome invites to areas/wards from Councillors too. 
 
Items agreed to be scheduled to future meetings: 

 Efficiency Savings report to be provided September 2022 meeting. 

 Recruitment and Retention (Force) update to be provided to September 
2022 meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That an Efficiency Savings report be provided to the September 2022 
meeting, 
 

2. That a Recruitment and Retention (Force) update report be provided 
to the September 2022 meeting, 
 

3. That the Finance section of Corporate Governance Board reports to 
the panel be enhanced to include more detail/assurance of the 
budget progress, 
 

4. That details of the Commissioning Strategy be reported to the 
September 2022 panel meeting to include an update on 
commissioning projects underway, 
 

5. That the PCC include Community Safety Partnership Chairs in his 
notifications re: area/ward visits or newsletter circulations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. DATES OF MEETINGS TO END 2022 
 
 Dates of Meetings to end 2022 noted as follows: 

 

 Weds 27th July 2022 at 1pm at County Hall 

 Mon 26th September 2022 at 1pm at City Hall 

 Weds 14th December 2022 at 1pm at County Hall 



 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business the meeting closed at 13.35 

 


